

Docket No. 18-17404

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TAN LAM, as Successor-in-Interest to decedent
Sonny Lam (aka Son Tung Lam),
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CITY OF LOS BANOS, a Municipal Corporation,
Defendant,

and

JAIRO ACOSTA, Police Officer for
The City of Los Banos,
Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California, No. 2:15-cv-00531-
MCE-KJN – Honorable Morrison C. England, Jr.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT BY THE CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND THE LEAGUE OF
CALIFORNIA CITIES**

Daley & Heft, LLP,
Attorneys at Law
Lee H. Roistacher, Esq. (179619)
462 Stevens Avenue, Suite 201
Solana Beach, CA 92075
Tel.: (858) 755-5666/Fax: (858) 755-7870
Attorneys for Amici Curiae, the California State Association
of Counties and the League of California Cities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	1
IDENTITY STATEMENT AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL SUPPORT.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
OFFICER ACOSTA IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	7
A. The Officer’s Right To Use Deadly Force When Threatened With a Weapon Allows The Officer To Shoot Until The Officer Is Sure The Threat Is Over....	9
B. It Is Not Clearly Established That It Violates The Fourth Amendment For An Officer That Has Been Stabbed To Respond With Deadly Force.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	8, 18
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> 542 U.S. 194 (2004).....	8, 19
<i>Church v. Anderson</i> 898 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	15, 16
<i>Corrales v. Impastato</i> 650 F. App'x 540 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Elliott v. Leavitt</i> 99 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Emmons v. City of Escondido</i> 921 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2019).....	15, 16
<i>Gonzales v. City of Antioch</i> 697 F. App'x 900 (9th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Anaheim</i> 747 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	6, 10

<i>Hayes v. County of San Diego</i> 736 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Jessop v. City of Fresno</i> 918 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Kirkpatrick v. County of Washoe</i> 843 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> 584 U.S. 1148 (2018).....	15, 16
<i>Kramer v. Cullinan</i> 878 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	8
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3, 4
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> 565 U.S. 535 (2012).....	8
<i>Morales v. Fry</i> 873 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	16, 18
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>Plumoff v. Rickard</i> 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Reese v. Cty. of Sacramento</i> 888 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2018).....	17

<i>Reynolds v. County of San Diego</i> 84 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>S. B. v. County of San Diego</i> 864 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Shafer v. County of Santa Barbara</i> 868 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Shumpert v. City of Tupelo</i> 905 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Smith v. City of Hemet</i> 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9, 10
<i>Smith v. Freland</i> 954 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1992).....	2
<i>Thompson v. Rahr</i> 885 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Wilkinson v. Torres</i> 610 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7, 14
<i>White v. Pauly</i> 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	8, 15
